

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 13, 2007 Council Session

Item F3

#9144 - Consideration of Amending City Code Chapter 15 Relative to Electrical Contractors Insurance Requirements

Staff Contact: Craig Lewis

ORDINANCE NO. 9144

An ordinance to amend Chapter 15 of the Grand Island City Code; to amend

Section 15-36 pertaining to registration and insurance requirements; to repeal Section 15-36 as now existing, and any ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith; and to provide for publication and the effective date of this ordinance.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. Section 15-36 of the Grand Island City Code is hereby amended to

read as follows:

§15-36. Registration and Insurance Required

(A) No person shall engage in the business of installing, altering, or repairing any electrical wiring, fixtures, or apparatus for any purpose whatsoever in the City without first having obtained a Certificate of Registration as a contracting electrician.

(B) Every licensee shall maintain in full force and effect insurance policies written by a company or companies authorized to do business in the State of Nebraska, with the following coverages, amounts, and provisions:

(1) Comprehensive general liability insurance covering the operations of the licensee, including coverage for completed operations, with limits of not less than <u>\$1,000,000</u>\$300,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

(2) A provision making the City of Grand Island an additional insured for any third party claims for bodily injury or property damage based upon occurrences in connection with the licensee's business operations, including completed operations, within the City's zoning jurisdiction.

(3) The licensee shall furnish the City a certificate or certificates of insurance for the above insurance

coverage which shall contain a statement that said policies contain a provision that said policies may not be canceled without written notice of such cancellation having been served on the City at least thirty (30) days prior to the date of cancellation.

SECTION 2. Section 15-36 as now existing, and any ordinances or parts of

ordinances in conflict herewith be, and hereby are, repealed.

SECTION 3. The validity of any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase

of this ordinance shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other section, subsection,

sentence, clause, or phrase thereof.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance shall be in force and take effect January 1,

2008.

ORDINANCE NO. 9144 (Cont.)

Enacted: November 13, 2007.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk